

IN THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

570 MDA 2018

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

APPELLEE,

V.

MICHAEL LEE BOURGEOIS,

APPELLANT.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On Appeal from the November 3, 2017 Resentencing in the Court of Common
Pleas, Lancaster County, Docket CP-36-CR-0004224-2001.

Marsha L. Levick, 22535
Brooke L. McCarthy, 325155
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1315 Walnut Street, 4th floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Telephone (215) 625-0551
Facsimile (215) 625-2808
mlevick@jlc.org
bmccarthy@jlc.org

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. A SENTENCING JUDGE MUST APPLY THE <i>MILLER</i> FACTORS PRIOR TO IMPOSING A <i>DE FACTO</i> LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE SENTENCE	2
II. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY SENTENCING MR. BOURGEOIS TO A <i>DE FACTO</i> LIFE SENTENCE BASED SOLELY ON THE FACTS OF THE CRIME.....	3
CONCLUSION.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 163 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2017).....	2
<i>Commonwealth v. Coulverson</i> , 34 A.3d 135 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011).....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Luketic</i> , 162 A.3d 1149 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2017).....	5
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	2
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	2
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	2, 3
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	2
